Dietrich School District #314

Regular School Board Meeting Agenda
January 20, 2022

7:30 P.M. Conference Room

Misstion and Vision

1. Call to Order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Consent Calendar Action
a. Approval of Minutes from December 16. 2021
Approval of Accounts Payable
Approval of Encumbrance Report, General

Approval of Student Body Balance Sheet

Approval of Personnel

o A0 o

4. Unscheduled Delegations Patron Input
Team Lead Presentations
6. Curriculum Presentations

bt

7. Superintendent Report

a. Website
b. Schedules
c. Testing

d. Attendance
e. Upcoming dates
8. Maintenance Report

9. Athletics

10. Board Business

a. Student Council Mascot and Colors
Elementary Basketball
Update on Building
Board Self Assessment Action
Legal Description of Zone Map Action
3380 3380F First Reading Action

me a0 o

11. Executive Session as per code 74-206 (1) subsections (b) and (d):



(b) to consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or
charges brought against, a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agen, or
public school student;
d) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure as provided in chapter 1, title 74,
Idaho Code;

a. Concealed Carry Action

b. Out of District Students Action

c. Personnel Action

12. Policy
a. Second Reading
1. 7450 P2 Action
b. Revisions

i.  3060-Revision 3060-Original 4120 7218 7455 7450 P1 Action
13. Future Agenda Items
a. Work Session Board Meeting: January 26, 2022 at 5 PM
b. Regular Board Meeting: February 17, 2022

14. Adjournment Action



Dietrich School District #314

Regular School Board Meeting

A PP R OVED December 16, 2021 Minutes

Vice Chairman Perry Van Tassell called the meeting to order at 7:31 PM. The board members in
attendance were Perry Van Tassell, Ben Hoskisson, Dolly Power and Rick Bingham. Superintendent
Stefanie Shaw, Business Manager Dalonna Hurd and Board Clerk Jesse Wadsworth were also in
attendance. Guests at the meeting were Eric McHan, India McHan, Elizabeth Hollibaugh, Cody
Hollibaugh, Diane Norman, Carrie Riding and Jessica Whisenhunt.

Consent Agenda:

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Rick Bingham seconded the motion. The
vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Team Lead Presentations:

Jessica Whisenhunt — Peterson is concerned about his funding. There is no more ARTEC, but there still
might be opportunities to receive funding from some other sources. ARTEC is in a legal battle but there
still might be payout from them. Jessica would like to discuss the possibility for teachers to have the
ability to put kids in detention. She has talked with Brody Astle and they are working on a way to let
coaches know that if a student gets detention they will miss the first part of practice. She doesn’t think it
is fair that kids get to disrupt classroom time and not be punished for it.

Diane Norman — She doesn’t think that the students are learning as much. She talked with her seventh
period art class and they aren’t happy. They feel like they are constantly adjusting to new teachers. They
think that teachers are wishy washy on the dress code and tardies. It depends on what your body type is
and who you are or whether or not they get punished. They don’t like the new curriculum because the
teachers aren’t hands on enough. They feel like they are all on their own to learn the material. Online is
not working well with elementary. After School intervention needs some adjusting. They are competing
with activity nights. They do get parents to come in to observe so they can better help their kids at home.
Moral is at an all time low, there are too many petty things getting in the way of learning and teaching.
There are too many mixed signals and mixed messages. There is safety in following protocol. If teachers
and staff don’t, how can we expect the students to do the same?

Senior Project Presentations:
Ashton Van Tassell — Coaching JR High Football and Business Management

He struggled to teach the kids the plays because they don’t have the same knowledge that he does. He had
to punish the kids in his role as a coach. He really enjoyed watching them improve over the season. He



wants to go into business management because he wants to be able to make decisions and not have to
answer to anyone. He will have to have good communication and be clear in your instructions. He wants
to go to the University of Tampa after his mission. He learned the importance of spending and having a
budget.

Carric Riding: Music

She completed an album of 5(ish) songs that she wrote and recorded. Her mentor was a jazz professor at
ISU, Jonathan Armstrong. He told her there was no way that she would have her whole list of songs
recorded purely because of how long it takes to do them. She wanits to go to school to be a music
therapist. Music has really helped her in her life and she wants to help other people too. She also thinks
she could be a musician or a music teacher too. She job shadowed Joey Bravo at 106.7. He told her to
“never stop creating”. Her second job shadow was with Brock Johnson who is another radio show host.
He showed her a lot of things with the technology that they use. She leamed she needs to use a
metronome to keep her flow and beats the same. Her mentor translated her music because she can’t read
music. She completed two songs that were very raw which she played for the board. She talked about
how she is very off pitch because she is used to live performances not singing into a microphone.

Superintendent Report:

She submitted things for the website, but she wants a good image or video to go at the very top of the
page. We have learned that we are not being funded on attendance, but on enrollment instead. Which is
good because there have been a lot of sick kids in Elementary which is down to 91%. The board talked
about the website some more. All of the calendars are linked to the google calendars. They will do
training on how to use it. The board wants to create something to send out to the community to let them
know that there is a new school website.

Principal Report:

Mt. Montero showed pictures of the Christmas Concert and briefly talked about finals.

Finance:

5 year projects plan — They set a date for a work session as January 26, 2022 at 5 P.M. Superintendent
Shaw asked that the board get a list of things to spend our money on. She wants a list before the meeting
that they can all talk about.

Covid Capital Projects — This will be lumped in at the same meeting. They will discuss HVAC or HEPA
air filters.



Board Business:

Board Self-Assessment and Clerk Evaluation — Due to Superintendent Shaw or Clerk Wadsworth on
January 12, 2022.

School Culture — Set some goals for the staff. Improve the staff then work on the kids.
Zone Map — The board reviewed the map and decided not to change the legal descriptions.
Ben Hoskisson made a motion to go into executive session as per code 74-206(1) subsections (a) and (d):

(a)To consider the hiring of a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent, wherein the
respective qualities of individuals are to be evaluated in order to fill a particular vacancy or need. This
paragraph does not apply to filling a vacancy in an elective office or deliberations about staffing needs in
general.

(d) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure as provided in chapter 1, title 74, Idaho Code.

The motion was seconded by Rick Bingham. This motion required a roll call vote, which went as
follows: Rick, aye; Dolly, aye; Ben, aye; Perry, aye. The board went into executive session at 9:07 PM.

The board came out of executive session at 9:31 PM.
Personnel:

Ben made a motion to hire Ryan Dilworth as the Maintenance/Transportation Director. Dolly seconded
the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Concealed Carry:

Ben made a motion to table the concealed carry item. Rick seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous
in favor of the motion,

Policy:

Rick made a motion to amend the agenda on item #13 and add an Action. Ben seconded the motion. The
vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Ben made a motion to approve the first reading of 7450P2 and the annual reviews of 4120 and 8605.
Dolly seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Future Agenda Items:
1. Regular board meeting, January 20, 2022

2. Christmas party, December 17, 2021 @1:00 PM



3. Work Session, January 26, 2022

Perry Van Tassell adjourned the meeting at 9:50 PM.



*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314 01/17/22 PRINT: 01/17/22 1:14:37 PM PAGE 1
(VEND RNG: 000000-22ZZZZ; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-01/31/22; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1

VEND# ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
000001  250-621310-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005629 2001 Christmas Luncheon for Staff, Mill 1 01-2022 74000

“*SUB-TOTAL: Dietrich High School 740.00
000002 100-681420-005-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Diesel Fuel 1 01-2022 1,312.63
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 01-2022 484,22
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane Ag- Shop 1 01-2022 225,22
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Gym 1 01-2022 2,347.65
000002  100-661330-004-000-0 000000 01/12/22 0DS417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Main 1 01-2022 27224
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 01-2022 £84.99
000002  100-8613230-004-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Gym 1. 01-2022 2,809.30
000002  100-681330-001-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005417 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Bam 1 01-2022 3581.81
000002 100-561330-004-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Gym 1 01-2022 1,490.70
000002  100-681330-001-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 01-2022 403.22

**SUB-TOTAL: Valley Wide Cooperative 10,312.98
000003  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005595 11482 Steel Wool, door fock 1 01-2022 39.14
000003  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005640 11571 Box Ear Plugs for Wood Shop Classe 1 01-2022 118.00

**SUB-TOTAL; G&H Ace Hardware 167.14
000005 100-661350-000-000-0 00000C 01/10/22 005373 208-886-0891744B 2021-2022 Fax Line 1 01-2022 104.87

**SUB-TOTAL: CenturyLink 104.87
000008 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 Q05397 24382566 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 01-2022 703.10

*“SUB-TOTAL: Shamrock Foods (FSA) 703.10
000013 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005610 1021313 Jig Saw for Wood Shop classes 1 01-2022 89,94
000013  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005596 8614070 bathroom door lock, plastic clamps 1 01-2022 21.35
000013  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005563 513953 DAP Caulk for Art Class 1 01-2022 6.46
000013 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005563 513953 Chair Glides for Art Class 1 01-2022 20,86
000013 250-621410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005565 8514126 Wire supplies for Hand Dryer insta 1 01-2022 99.00
000013  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005611 2024790 cans field paint ’ 1 01-2022 41,88

**SUB-TOTAL: Home Dspot 289.49
Q00016  280-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005398 120610470 2021-2022 Food Supplies/mitk 1 01-2022 260,40
000016  290-740450-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005398 120610627 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 01-2022 65.17
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005398 120610799 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 01-2022 244.23
0000168  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005398 1208609987 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 01-2022 30.18
000016  280-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005398 120640890 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 01-2022 195.27
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/17/22 005398 120610991 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 01-2022 211.56

**SUB-TOTAL: Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc 1,006.81
000018 290-71045Q-000-000-0 000000 01/17/22 005396 3134064 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 01-2022 43.78
000018  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/17/22 (005398 3134065 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 01-2022 2,272.03

**SUB-TOTAL: Norihwest Distrlbution 2,315.81
000020  100-661330-001-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005407 2200570063 210 4th St - GYM 1 01-2022 1,802.45
000020  100-6861330-001-000-D 000000 01/10/22 005407 2204390450 406 N Park St - SHOP 1 01-2022 28.00
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005407 2205403773 524 N Park St - AG BUILDING 1 01-2022 140.65
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005407 2206056844 602 N Park St - Foolball Lights 1 01-2022 6.14
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005407 2206296283 408 N Park St - Pump 1 01-2022 16.66
000020 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005407 2206633245 22 E 1st St - Busbarn 1 01-2022 55.53

**SUB-TOTAL: ldaho Power 2,049.43
000025 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005585 35272817 The Hero Two Doors Down - Classrom 1 01-2022 89.82

**SUB-TOTAL: Scholaslic 89.82
000036  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005612 Milk, whols and 2% - 5 gallons 1 01-2022 15.19

**8UB-TOTAL: ShawL & L Merc 15.19
000041  310-911690-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005609 6181 Base Continuing Disclosure Fee 1 01-2022 750.00

“*SUB-TOTAL: Zions Bank 750.00
000045  100-631390-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005634 1527 Policy Update Service Renewal 1 01-2022 695,00

**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Schaol Board Associatlon 695,00
000047  100-651390-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005628 2022020 D Hurd Registration, Thumb Drive 1 01-2022 275,00
000047  100-832390-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005626 2022020 S Shaw Registration, Both Materia 1 01-2022 300.00

**SUB-TOTAL: Anderson Julian & Hull LLP 575.00
000049  100-665410-000-000-0 000000 01/11/22 005582 7854030 2x.120 Round Tubing 20' 1 01-2022 98.82

**S8UB-TOTAL.: Pacific Steel & Recycling 98.82
000057 257-616300-616-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005637 SLP 22-0052 December Presence Learning Service 1 01-2022 1,081.56

“*8UB-TOTAL: idaho Digital Learning Academy 1,081.56
000082  100-681420-007-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005620 49-00150630 Wiper Blades- Bus 12 and 21 1 01-2022 218.25

**SUB-TOTAL: Anns Auto Parts - NPW 218.25
000070  100-681350-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005370 9896113372 2021-2022 Eas! Route Cell Phone 1 01-2022 52.41
000070 100-881350-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005370 9895113372 2021-2022 West Route Cell Phone 1 01-2022 52.41
000070  100-641350-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005370 9896113372 2021-2022 Principal Cell 1 01-2022 51.70
000070  100-632350-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005370 9896113372 2021-2022 Superiniendent Cell 1 01-2022 51.70

**SUB-TOTAL: Verizon Wireless 208.22
000080  100-651460-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005613 19290 Payroli Manager Updates 1 01-2022 6156.00

**SUB-TOTAL: 2M Data Systerms 615.00
099038  100-581420-007-000-0 000000 01/17/22 005615 182690 KIT, DCM, SWITCH, Turn Signal 1 01-2022 199.91
099038  100-681420-007-000-0 000000 01/117/22 005615 182690 Shock Absorber 1 01-2022 145.62

**SUB-TOTAL: Bryson Sales & Sarvices, Inc. 34553



“** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314

01/17/22 PRINT: 01/17/22 1:14:37 PM PAGE 2
(VEND RNG: 000000-2ZZZ22; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-01/31/22; ALL FUNDS: BANK CD: 1)

VEND# ACCOUNT- DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
099045  243-519300-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005321 33889769 21-22 Cylinder Rentaf 1 01-2022 73.16
*SUB-TOTAL: NORCO 73.16
099050  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005617 2J94779 50 amp double pull breaker for kit 1 01-2022 31.48
“*SUB-TOTAL: Platt Electric: 31.48
099065  100-691320-000-000-0 000000 01/17/22 005327 30814042 21-22 Copier Lease 1 01-2022 429.45
093065  100-691320-000-000-0 000000 01/17/22 005327 30814042 21-22 Copier Usage 1 01-2022 643.21
**SUB-TOTAL: Great America Financlal Serv 1,072.66
099073  100-665410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005519 27121 Sprinkler Blowout 2020 1 01-2022 209.50
088073 100-665410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005519 28235 Sprinkler Blowout 2021 1 01-2022 299.50
“*SUB-TOTAL: Green Cut Sprinklers 599.00
099185 257-616410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005580 3389 3 ring Binder Dividers 1 01-2022 39.98
099185 257-616410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005580 3389 Pasck Pendaflex File Folders 1 01-2022 20.71
099185 257-616410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 Q05580 3389 Oxford Composition Notebooks 6 cau 1 01-2022 18.59
089185 257-616410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005580 3389 Eimers School Glus 12ct pack 7 01-2022 16.98
009185 257-616410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005580 3389 Waestcott 6" blunt scissars 12 pack 1 01-2022 9.59
099186 257-616410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005580 3389 240 count classroom pack colored p 1 01-2022 34.08
089185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005567 9384 Butcher Paper Roll - Blue 36" x 10 1 01-2022 71.33
089185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005567 6753 Bulcher Papsr Roll - Yellow 36" x 1 01-2022 87.77
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005567 4684 Bulcher Paper Roll - Black 36" x 1 01-2022 76.42
009185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005567 8836 Butcher Paper Roll - White 36" x 1 1 01-2022 50.02
089185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005586 8337 24 pack white 3 ring binders - 3rd 1 01-2022 63.77
099185 290-710410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005586 8337 3 pack Scissors 1 01-2022 9.99
099185 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005587 4349 Bona Supsrcourt Cleaner 1 01-2022 54.80
086185  100-641410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005580 3389 Ali terrain Fabric Bandages 1 01-2022 6.02
099185 100-651410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005614 6495 50 pack W2 Kit 1 01-2022 35.25
089186  100-651410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005614 6495 25 pack W2 Kit 1 01-2022 20.48
089185 100-651410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005614 4586 Combo Pack 1099 Forms 1 01-2022 28.47
099186 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005614 6495 Projeclor Ceiling Maunt for IDLA/S 1 01-2022 29.95
*“*SUB-TOTAL: Amazon/SYNCB 684.30
099208  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005606 363864139 Kuwa Furaha - music 1 01-2022 11.25
099208 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005606 363864139 Psalm 8 Music 1 01-2022 12.50
**SUB-TOTAL: JW Pepper & Sons Inc. 23,78
099211  257-616300-616-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005641 12.31,2021 32.75 hours SLP Services 1 01-2022 1.801.25
**SUB-TOTAL: Healher Torgerson 1,801.25
099216 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005633 001112634 NAFME Membership - J Whisenhunt 1 01-2022 128.00
**SUB-TOTAL: NAFME 128.00
099233  100-631380-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005639 691471 Nights lodging ISBA Conference S 1 01-2022 492.00
099233  100-631380-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005639 691473 Nights lodging ISBA Conference R 1 01-2022 328.00
099233 100-631380-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005639 691472 Nights lodging ISBA Conference B 1 01-2022 328.00
099233  100-631380-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005639 691475 Nights lodging ISBA Conference J 1 01-2022 328.00
009233 271-621380-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005638 691470 Nights Lodging ISBA Conference 8 S 1 01-2022 492.00
**SUB-TOTAL: The Grove Holel 1,968.00
099244  245-623460-000-000-0 000000 01/17/22 005643 5643 Turning Poini Premium Insl Lic - 1 1 01-2022 198,00
**SUB-TOTAL: Peterson, Brett 198,00
099257  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 01/17/22 005619 22000245 Server Room AC unit mini split pac 1 01-2022 1,828.67
0892567 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 01/17/22 005646 22000533 Flama Sensor for unit heater- wood 1 01-2022 13.57
099257  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 01/17/22 005646 22000533 Dual sided Hex Driver 6" T 01-2022 18.03
089257  100-864410-000-000-0 000000 01/17/22 005646 22000533 Dual Sided Rev Hex Driver 1 01-2022 11.54
**SUB-TOTAL: Russell Sigler, Inc 1,871.81
099271  100-623310-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005322 81702 2021-2022 VOIP Phone Line 1 01-2022 131.00
099271  100-823350-000-000-0 000000 01/12/22 005322 81702 2021-2022 Internet Service 1 01-2022 525.00
**SUB-TOTAL: White Cloud Communications 656.00
099332  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 01/17/22 (005636 INV8511 Walking Award - Feet 250cl 1 01-2022 103.80
“*SUB-TOTAL: Fitness Finders, Inc 103.80
099369 100-651410-000-000-0 000000 01/10/22 005630 6210 Harland Clarke Check Order 1 01-2022 88,10